1. Of the current Shares on issue, 52,054,908 Shares are subject to voluntary

escrow arrangements entered into between the Company and the relevant

holders of those Shares.

2. This number may vary due to rounding of Entitlements and may increase as a

result of the rounding up of New Shares offered under the Offer.

3. The terms and incentive milestones attaching to the Performance Rights on

issue have been announced to ASX previously.

The capital structure on a fully diluted basis as at the date of this Offer Document

is 811,974,555 Shares and on completion of the Offer (assuming all Entitlements are

accepted and no Options or Performance Rights are exercised prior to the Record

Date) would be 864,671,466 Shares.

3.8 Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings

are likely to be diluted by approximately 16.7% (as compared to their holdings

and number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Offer Document).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table

below:

Holder

Holding as

at Record

date

Approximate

% at Record

Date1

Entitlements under

the Offer

Holdings if

Offer not taken

Up

Approximate

% post Offer

Shareholder 1 50,000,000 6.94%   10,000,000  50,000,000 5.78%

Shareholder 2 25,000,000 3.47%   5,000,000  25,000,000 2.89%

Shareholder 3 10,000,000 1.39%   2,000,000  10,000,000 1.16%

Shareholder 4 1,000,000 0.14%   200,000  1,000,000 0.12%

Shareholder 5 100,000 0.01%   20,000  100,000 0.01%

5274-04/3141610  9

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 720,559,555 Shares at the date of this Offer Document.

3.9 Directors’ Interests and Participation

Each Director’s relevant interest in the securities of the Company at the date of

this Offer Document and their Entitlement is set out in the table below.

Director Shares
Voting Power

(%)
Entitlement $

Jason Stirbinskis 1, 2 3,100,001 0.43% 620,000  $18,600

Ross Ashton 3, 4 11,791,529 1.64% 2,358,306  $76,149

Kevin Wilson 5, 6 6,232,649 0.86% 1,246,530  $37,396

Notes:

1. Mr Stirbinskis also holds 1,875,000 options exercisable at 32 cents on or before 1 July 2023